## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: <u>0003-25</u> SPONSOR: <u>Eugenia Charles-Newton</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Law and Order Committee and the Budget and Finance Committee; Approving and Recommending the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget for the Judicial Branch and Related Matters, to be Included in the Navajo Nation's FY2025 Compressive Budget

Date posted: January 17, 2025 at 5:42 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to <a href="maileo">comments@navajo-nsn.gov</a>

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

## Tracking No. <u>0003-25</u>

**DATE:** January 17, 2025

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE LAW AND ORDER COMMITTEE AND THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE; APPROVING AND RECOMMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET FOR THE JUDICIAL BRANCH AND RELATED MATTERS, TO BE INCLUDEDIN THE NAVAJO NATION'S FY2025 COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET

**PURPOSE:** The legislation is for oversight committee approval of the proposed FY2025 Budget for the Judicial Branch.

Final Authority: Budget and Finance Committee

Vote Required: Simple Majority

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

	HINDO & FINANCO (V	Thence
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION	
2	25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Third Year, 2025	
3	Introduced by:	
4		
5		
6	(Prime Sponsor)	
7		
8	Tracking No	
9		
10	AN ACTION	
11	RELATING TO THE LAW AND ORDER COMMITTEE AND	
12	THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE; APPROVING AND	
13	RECOMMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET FOR THE	
14	JUDICIAL BRANCH AND RELATED MATTERS, TO BE INCLUDED	
15	IN THE NAVAJO NATION'S FY2025 COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET	
16		
17	BE IT ENACTED:	
18		
19	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY	
20	A. The Law and Order Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with	
21	oversight authority over the Navajo Nation Judicial Branch. 2 N.N.C. §600(A); 2 N.N.C.	
22	§601(C)(1).	
23	B. Each oversight committee, including the Law and Order Committee, shall review and make	
24	recommendations regarding the programs under its oversight responsibility, regarding the	
25	Navajo Nation's Comprehensive Budget for the upcoming Fiscal Year. 12 N.N.C. §840(A).	
26	C. The Budget and Finance Committee reviews and makes recommendations to the Navajo	
27	Nation Council concerning the Navajo Nation's Comprehensive Budget. 12 N.N.C. §840(A).	
28		
29	SECTION TWO. FINDINGS	
30	A. The Law and Order Committee and the Budget and Finance Committee held budget meetings	
	- Page 1 of 3 - 24-391-1	

- and heard reports from Judicial Branch staff and the Office of Management and Budget, regarding the proposed FY2025 Budget for the Judicial Branch. 12 N.N.C. §840(A).
- B. The Law and Order Committee's Committee Report shall be attached as **EXHIBIT G** and the Budget and Finance Committee's Committee Report shall be attached as **EXHIBIT H**.
- C. Pursuant to the Navajo Nation Appropriations Act, oversight committee budget recommendations shall not exceed the base planning amounts. 12 N.N.C. §840(A).
- D. The Budget and Finance Committee finds that approval of the proposed Fyl2025 Budget for the Judicial Branch and including such Budget in the Navajo Nation's FY2025 Comprehensive Budget is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation.

## SECTION THREE. LAW AND ORDER COMMITTEE RECOMMENDING TO THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET FOR THE JUDICIAL BRANCH AND RELATED MATTERS

- A. The Law and Order Committee hereby recommends the FY2025 Budget for the Judicial Branch, as detailed in the "Fund Type Budget Summary" attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A**, and in the Committee Report attached as **EXHIBIT G**.
- B. The Law and Order Committee hereby approves certain revisions, if any, to the Judicial Branch's proposed FY2025 Budget, as shown in Columns D and E in the "General Fund Comparative Summary" attached hereto as **EXHIBIT B**, and in the Committee Report attached as **EXHIBIT G**.
- C. The Law and Order Committee recommends the changes, if any, to the General Fund Budget described in **EXHIBIT C**, and in the Committee Report attached as **EXHIBIT G**.
- D. The Law and Order Committee recommends certain Conditions of Appropriation and Legislative Concerns for the Judicial Branch, if any, as listed in **EXHIBIT D**, and in the Committee Report attached as **EXHIBIT G**.
- E. The Law and Order Committee recommends that certain Unmet Needs, if any, for the Judicial Branch be included in the FY2025 Comprehensive Budget, as explained in **EXHIBIT E**, and in the Committee Report attached as **EXHIBIT G**.
- F. The Law and Order Committee has been presented with the External Fund Anticipated in